

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA(P)/6/2025

All India Kisan Sabha and Another

Vs.

Union of India and Others

Ms. Vinita Devi ... for the petitioners
[on behalf of Mr. G.B.Kumar]

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondents

January 27, 2026
[SR]
Item No.01

Learned advocate for the petitioners says that service is not complete.

Let service be effected and affidavit of service be filed on the next date.

We see that on December 15, 2025, a Coordinate Bench had directed exchange of affidavits. However, since copy of the writ petition was not served on the respondents, they have not been able to file affidavit-in-opposition.

Let service be completed in course of the day.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within four weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter before the available Circuit Bench once the period for exchange of affidavits is over.

The issue of maintainability of the writ petition is kept open, to be decided at the time of hearing.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)